

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Chapter 161.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same :

Interest on Madawaska fund, balance due in eighteen		
hundred and sixty-five, one hundred fifty-four dollars	•	
sixty cents,	154	60
Penobscot Indians, deficiency for eighteen hundred and		
sixty-five, twenty-six hundred dollars,	2,600	00
Insane hospital, thirty-one thousand five hundred dol-	·	
lars,	31,500	00
Agricultural societies, five hundred dollars,	500	
Furniture and repairs, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
Fuel and lights, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Maine reports, twenty-three hundred dollars,	2,300	
Joseph L. Orono, eighty-five dollars,	85	
Sawpiel Gabriel, eighty-five dollars,	85	00
Peol Sockis, forty-two dollars fifty cents,	42	50
Wm. Fitzgerald, one hundred seventy-five dollars,	175	00
Investigating committee, four hundred dollars,	400	00
Committee on state prison, one hundred twenty dollars,	120	00
Committee on education, sixty-eight dollars,	68	00
State prison, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00
Roads and bridges in Aroostook county, five thousand		
two hundred and fifty dollars,	5,250	00
Bridge over Dead river, six hundred dollars,	600	
James Newhall, seven dollars,		00
Horace Stilson, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250	
Thomas P. Cleaves, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250	
Revised statutes, four hundred eight dollars fifty cents,	408	50
Books ordered by the legislature, one hundred and		
twenty-five dollars,	125	
Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	
Stevens & Sayward, six hundred forty seven dollars,	647	
School fund number thirty-three, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	
Advertising laws, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
Printing for eighteen hundred and sixty-five and eigh-		
teen hundred and sixty-six, twenty-three thousand	00.000	0.0
dollars,	23,000	00

Expenditures of government, how provided for.

Снар. 161.

Appropriations,

131

Insane state paupers, one thousand dollars,			Снар. 161.
Limerick Academy, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Berwick Academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
St. Albans Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Houlton Academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Presque Isle Academy, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Refunding bounties advanced by towns, twenty thou-			
sand dollars,	20,000	00	
Bounties to volunteers, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00	
War purposes, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00	
Milford and Princeton Turnpike, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	00	
Bounty on animals, nine hundred dollars,	900	00	
Aid to families, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, four			1997 - A.
hundred twenty thousand dollars,	420,000	00	
Increase Blake, thirty-one dollars,		00	
Binding and stitching, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00	
Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars,	4,000		
John Benson, six hundred nine dollars fifteen cents,	609		
National Cemetery Association, twenty-seven hundred			
eighty-seven dollars forty cents,	2,787	40	
Contingent fund state library, fifty dollars,	-	00	
Books for state library, three hundred dollars,	300		
Committee on reform school, seventy-two dollars,		00	٠
Penobscot Indians, forty-four hundred thirty dollars,	. 4,430		
Penobscot Indians, trust fund, thirty-one hundred		00	
ninety-one dollars,	3,191	00	. *
Normal school, thirty-two hundred dollars,	3,200		
Passamaquoddy Indians, twenty-three hundred thirty		00	
dollars,	2,330	00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, for educational purposes, one	-	00	
hundred fifty dollars,	150	00	
Bridge at Fort Fairfield, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	• -	
Reform school, nineteen thousand dollars,			
	19,000		
Reference books for normal school, one hundred dollars,		00	
Pay roll of the senate, seven thousand two hundred fifty-		0.0	
two dollars,	7,252	00	
Pay roll of the house of representatives, twenty-seven		0.0	
thousand eight hundred forty dollars,	27,840		
Charles R. Kittredge, twenty-five dollars,		00	
Bath military and naval orphan asylum, six hundred			
dollars,	600		
Salaries, three thousand dollars,	3,000	.00	
		,	
Amounting in the whole to six hundred ninety thousand			
one hundred thirty-five dollars fifteen cents,	690,135	15	1

TOWN OF KENDUSKEAG .- BATH M. AND N. ORPHAN ASYLUM.

Снар. 162.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 162.

An act to amend chapter four hundred eighty-five of the special laws of eighteen hundred fifty-two entitled "an act to incorporate the town of Kenduskeag,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That section ten of said chapter be, and the same is Sec. 10, ch. 485, hereby repealed.

> Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

> > Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 163.

An act to incorporate the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. John Patten, George F. Patten, Charles Davenport, Oliver Moses and J. P. Morse, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Trustees of Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum. for the purpose of rearing and educating, gratuitously, in the common branches of learning and ordinary industrial pursuits, the orphans and half orphans of officers, soldiers, seamen and marines. who have entered the service of the government from Maine durthe war for the suppression of the rebellion, and have died while in said service, or subsequently, from wounds received, or injuries or disease contracted while in said service, and shall have all the powers and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of like corporations in this state.

SECT. 2. If the aforesaid corporators shall within two years raise the sum of twenty thousand dollars, and shall exhibit satisfactory evidence to the governor and council that the same is duly and permanently secured for the purposes named in this act, then the governor shall be authorized to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the sum of six hundred dollars, annually, in favor of said corporation, to be by them applied in manner satisfactory to the executive, to carry out the objects herein named.

special laws 1852, repealed.

Corporators.

Corporate name and purpose.

Pewers, duties, Sec.

Fund to be raised.

State appropriations.